









































July 14, 1975

Mrs., Pearlman,

I have some new ideas about the Workman family and thought
I would share them with you. I have been studying my material -
and what I think seems logical.

As you may know Ragland states that Dorcas Workman Barker
was a grand-daughter of James Workman. You and others tell me
John Workman who married Jane Moore was a son of James.

John and Jane Workman were next door neighbors of William
and Dorcas Bgrker with William acquiring their land in 1856,
John Workman is buried on the Barker farm at Barkers Fork. No
other graves nearby.

I beleive John Workman to be a brother to Joseph Workman
who married Elizabeth MCNeely Elkins and that they are the
sons of James Workman, as Ragland states. Dorcas Workman Barker
was still alive when Ragland wrote his history and she probably
told him who her grandfather was,

As I have looked over the TAzewell History I beleive the
Joseph Workman who was a brother of James and Jacob did not
leave Tazewell Co, until after 1805 and that he probably came
to this area about the time Joseph Workman who married Elizabeth
Reed came to Wyoming County. I may be wrong but this is my
ldea and that is what we are all searehing for, is idea's that

will help us solve the Workman family mystery.
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July 21, 1795

Mrs. Pearlman;

I will try to answer some of your questions. I may have
told you I am new at genealogy. 1 statted in Jan. and thought
I would work back as far as I could without going to much
expense and then stob. I enjéyedliﬁrsd ﬁuch L am hooked, but
I don't have the money to pursue my lines the way I would 1like,
so I am depending on Books and letter writing to help me.

I have one more idea on a Workman connection. Joseph b. 1815
and Nancy Marrs were nelighbors of William Barker in 1850, I
find in marriage records of Tazewell Co., James Marrs and Sally
Workman merried Dec., 26, 1810, I wonder if Joseph ia a son of
James and Sally Marrs, and 1f he is a cousin of Dorcas Workman
Barker.

I haven't checked out all the famlly of Abraham Workmen b.1%82
and his wifé Mary Ballard b. 1782, I know that their dau. Lurana
Workman Stollings was a first cousin of Dorcas Workman Baiker.
This was family tradition.

Frenchie Workman age 91 grandson of James Madison Workman
knows that his great-grand father was Abraham and Mary Ballard
Workman. James Madison married Cynthia McNeely,

According to Hardesty Amanda Workman b. 1826 dau. of Abraham

and Mary Workman, married iMitchell Clay b, 1820, No children.
| I have the older Abraham Workman as marrying Margaret Letner,
Sept. 12, 1786. You have her as Lightner.

I will have more information of the family of Abraham and
mary in a few days.



Bill's (my Husband) nephew is a descendant of Joseph Gore
and Martha Pine. Do you have information as to the parents
and grandparents of these two people,

Now to the Gatliff family. You are probably right about
the family parents., My theory was based on the following.

Montgomery Co, Tax List 1790
Su.rvey Book A page 254

Survey of Squire Gatliff, Feb, 20, 1??6 by the Loyal Land

Co, 43 acres on the East side of New River adjacent to Robert

Wiley. A note dated Jan. :¥, 1783 says " William Toney in

possession who married heir-by-law of Squire Gatliff,

S

Squire Gatliff was in Battle of Point Pleasant, Thomas and
Charles Gatliff were Frenchmen. I don't know where I picked up
these two notes. |

From ANNALS OF SOUTHWEST VIRGINIA BY SUMMERS page 679
April 2, 1777: .fthe last Will and Testament of Esquire Gattliff
dec'd was produced into court and proved by the Oaths of witnesses
thereunto subscribed and ordered to be recorded, and on the
motion of Leah Gattliff admin. with the willl annexed 1is granted
her on the Estate of said Squire Gattliff, whereupon she entered
into and acknowledged her Bond with Michael Woods and Peter Dinges
her Security in the sum of Two hundred pounds for her true and
faithful discharge of Administration of sald :Estate.

Court at Fort Chiswell, Mont. Co.

Mr. Olafson said she had to be 21 yrs. o0ld to be administrator,

Some more records from same book,

Court in Botetourt Co., Oct. 10, 1771
Martha Gatliff plantiff in case agailnst Jonathan Smith. S he lost

April 10, 1771 BEsqulre Gatliff on Jury



Oct. 9, 1771, Esquire Gatliff won case against Joseph Smith
Feb. 20, 1776 Squire Gattliff bought land (still alive)
April 1777 court appraised estate of Squire GAtliff Dec 'd.

I thought Mr. Olafson had Leah Toney in his 1840 census
reports, but he says not, She is in the 1815 Cabell Tax list
already a widow.

Children of William and Leah Gatliff Toney.

Squire Toney b, 1783 m. Nancy Brown
William Toney b. 1787 m. Polly Caperton
James Toney m, Elizabeth Smith

John Toney b. 1781 m., Mary Hager

There were probably others including a son named Jesse.

I don't know now where I got the death date of Elizabeth
Workman, I will have to search again. When I first started
I didn't keep very good records, but I have found that is
jmportant if I keep on with my research,

We have our Stollings family reunion on Fathers day each
year and our Barker family reunion on the first Sunday in July

each yéar. If you are in this area at this time you are welcome

rigg-attéﬁ&. ﬁost 6f our attendance is direct descendants of

my grandparents but you would be welcome, I have around 80
first cousins, 80 2nd cousins and a few 3rd cousins. There are
5 generations in the Stollings family as my grandfather is still
elive and I have a little grandson 17 months old. My cousins
dont include all the second and third cousins I.have who are

1st cousins of my parents. I :(think I am a kin to every one

ot

Mrs, William Hager

around here.









July 31, 1975

Dear Mrs, Pearlman,

Just a few notes to add to your records on the Workman
family. I tried to locate the Dorcas Workmen Barker family
Bible sometime égo. I found out it burned a few years ago in-
a2 home fire, Bad Luck.

You ask about the grave of John Workman (Jane Moore).

There is no stone at the grave site., Here is what my Dad told
me about the grave, The Workman who is buried on the Barker
farm was either the Father or Brother of Benjamin Workman who
was son of John and Jane, He had a son named Jack? (not sure)
who carved his name on a tree on this point. “his son was
killed in a war and his father ask to be buried on this spot,
Since John did not have grandsons old enough to serme in the
Civil War, I think that John had a son who was killed in the
Mexican War as John died 1847-1850 period. *he Workmans left
the Barker farm around 1856, as William Barker £§$§§§§dthe land
in that year, If we could find record of a son killed in the
Mexican War we would have the answer. I have been to this grave
but it was around 24 years ago. .

Some added notes on the Workman family from Pioneers of
Tazewell County by S-Yantis. The Workmen family signed petitions
during the 1790-1799 period in Wythe Co, to form a new county,
What puzzles me is how they were allowed to sign when they
were supposed to be living here.('TPreS‘eﬂT Lﬁ%aﬂfb;)

1793 James Workman signed

1795 Abram, JOseph, Joseph, Thomas, Isaac, and James Sr. signed



1796 James, Jacob, and Joseph Workman Sr., signed

1797 James Workman

1798 Joseph Sr., Joseph, Abraham Sr., Abraham, Moses and Thomas
1799 Abraham, Daniel and Moses

1815 Tazewell Tax List Thomas Workman

1820 Tazewell County Census Thomas age 45 and up.
Abraham age 45 and up.

Another note from Immigrants to Va.

Robert and Mark Warkman in Virginia in 1684 New Kent Co. <Yhey
were the sons of Mark Warkman of London Eﬁgland.

Thank you for the 1nforﬁation you sent on the Gatliff and
Gore families. It set me straight on a few points.

I have established for sure at Jane the wife of Joseph Barker
(on my charts) was the dau. of Elisha and Elizabeth Bowles,
Elisha died in ..Bedford County in 1838, I obtained a copy of
hds will and there was enough evidence in the will to establish
parentage.

Received a copy of a letter written to you by Mr. Sayre. The
two of you are so far ahead of me in research, I think I will::
study the material awhlle before making a comment. I can't
compete with professionals but will make comments and send idea's
as they came to me, Everytime I get an idea and send it to
~you, you don't have to answer :unless you have a question or 1

request an answer. Will close for now and happy Hunting cousin.

. z%%%ad
Ta&&.SAmu&.a, Cornin, Livna tn RBullone Welbore 601%4..xﬂhw3pidxibua
Grondaon o) Yaorge and Linplicth, (Borkeny Modbey,
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2001 North Westwood Avenue
Santa Ana, California 92706
August 4, 1975

Mrs. William Hager

Box 1h6

Hewett, West Virginia 25108
Dear :Wotkman. -Coasin:

Enclosed Is more lengthy correspondence on the Workman family--my most
recent letters to Mr. O0lafson and Mr. Sayre.

No further words necessary at this time, |'d say.
Sincerely,
(Mrs. Carl K. Pearliman)

Enclosures Aong+ 3, 1475 ’e—Hﬁ/f‘ 1‘_0 M. PAAF;‘ Sﬂ-/yre
tQ"JjUS"L 4, 1978 leTler % Mr- Sfjf’ur O lobs s



August 12, 1975

Mrs. Pearlman,

Mr, Sayre and yourself are always one jump ahead -of me. I
had some notes ready(and then recelved corréspondence from both
of you which answered my questions. You seem to be doing a good
job of getting the Workman famlly untangled.

Here are a couple of notes to add to your records, but
knowing you I guess you already have them.

' Tazewell Marriage Bonds
Mary Workman m., Philip : Greever Oct, 21, 1818
Marinda Workmen b. May 24, 1819 m. Robert Kilgore Green

Who was Anna Workman (no. 622 in 1860 Boone Census) age
55 with Josephine age 14,

I found this record in Saffells Rev. War records
Pvt. James Workman enlisted in Penn. Feb. 8, 1776, deserted April
8, 1776. Capt, Samuel Watsons Co. in Battalion commanded by Col.
Arthur St, Clair and Co.l.James Wood of Penn. T“is battalion
fought at Fort Ticonderoga in 1776,

These are from Hardestys History of Wayne Co.

Pleasants Workman among first settlers of what 1s now Wayne Co.
Joseph Workman b. 1801 in BEastern Virginia m. Nancy Osburn b, 1800
1 Alderson Workman b, 1830 m., Rebecca McClure
a William M. Workman b, 1851 m, Charlotte R. Swan
Henry Workman b, 1820 in Tazewell Co. m. Nancy Dalton b. 1830
1, John Workman b, 1852 m, M%ry McCloud
a. William Workmen b. 1852 m. Elizabeth Maynard
b. Moses Workman b, 1977

Lilla Workman b. 1§79
d., Alice Workman b, 1883,



When you are going through death records of this area 1 would
appreclate it very much if you would watch for Mary Ballard
Workman. I need the names of her parents. Mr. Olafson thinks
she was the daughter of Elijah and Mildred Dahoney Ballard., I
would also appreciate names on the followings Catherine Hager
who died in 1850-1860 period. Joseph Barker who died in 1859,

1 .know I am imposing to much on your kindheartness and I appreciate
you very much, When I have the opportunityto question some of the‘
Workman family I will let you know what I find. - :I.have been
wanting to visif Frenchie Workman who is 91 years old. His'dau.
say's his mind is real good and I would only have the problem of
his talking to much.

Since I don't have anything to add to data on the Workman
family I will say thanks and close.

Oont yes when I see Uncle Frank I am going to question him

/555ﬁ£7the grave on the Barker farm. Although he is younger than
my dad he seems to remember more of our history. I guess the
reason being he lived with Grandfather Barker until his death.

The trouble with queStions is we get so many different answers. Ha.
Cocld o hiw Sratha who io Municd there oo dad
Livred) +, 1lrhk The oo iame woue Eﬁu&é.
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August 22, 1975 Friday

Dear Cousin,

I have collected some information on the Workman family.
I am sending this now and will send the rest later.

I speﬁt Wenesday in the Boone courthouse and Thursday in
the Capitol at Charleston, and I am surprised at what I found out
about the different families connected to mine.

I first viewed the copy of the old records and this is
what I found. |
Joseph Workman died 8-17-1879 of Gravel. Son of James and Nancy
Workman., Born in Augusta Co. Va, reported by son Jasper Workman.
This record was typewritten into a new book,

I then got the o0ld record book and checked it to see how the
death was recorded. It list parents of Joseph as Jas, and Nancy
Workman, The A 1s real clear and the 0's in other records are :
clear, so I think the record is correct. Since Mr, Sayre say's
that the death record of his Joseph states Joseph and Hannah as
parents, I would say that the record stands for itself, I think
there has been a mixup of the names of the wives of James and
Joseph, I suspect that James settled in this area and that the
father of Mr., Sayre's Joseph was never in this area any length of
time, The Wyoming County records didn't burn during the Civil Wr
as the Clerk, Mr., Cook removed the records to a safe place
according to Bownman.,

Jane Workman died 7-4-1878 of old age. Parents were Ge=orge and
Margaret Moore, Jane born in Monroe Co. I forgot to check her
age, Some of the records dom't’'’' 1list the age.

As the other death records are of later Workman's I will

send thoge later.





















For gtour record of Workman names which run in families.
1 Abraham and Mary Workman had a son named James Madison
Workman.

William and Dorcas (Workman) Barker had a son named James
Madison Barker,
2 Joseph and Elizabeth (McNeely) Elkins Workman had a daughter
named Dorcas.

John and Jane (Moore) Workman had a daughter named Dorcas.

William Barker acquired John Workman's famm by Trn. in
1856. Before that theywere neighbors. Our family tradition has
Abraham and Joseph as brothers. XThere has been several marriages
between the two families and they have always claimed to be cousins,
I have seen the death record of my Joseph and 1t states that
Jas. and Nancy are theparents of Joseph. The A is clear.

There are other similar items of interest I could name,












Sept. 3, 1975

Mrs, Pearlman and Mr. Sayre,
Dear Cousins,

First Mr., Sayre, I didn't keep a copy of the first letter's
I wrote to you, but I thought I wrote you about the relation of
my Mother and Dad. Mother being a descendant of Abraham and Mary
Workman dad being a descendant of Joseph and Elizabeth Workman.
They always knew they were cousins. Also Dad‘'s Brothers Frank
and Winford Barker married descendants of Abraham and Mary Workman
and they knew they were cousins to their wifes.

To both of you. In 3-Yantis Montgomery County Tax List
I found the following record on page 78. James Worthman gone to
Carolina. At first I assumed this meant James Workman, then I
decided it probably meant Worthman. I now believe it meant
James Workman as Abraham was born in North Carolina about 1782.
These tax list were for 1782-1790, I haven't seen the original
1850 census but Mr, Olafson has Abraham as born in North Carolina.

When I have the opertunity I will go back to the courthouse
and check the original records for the ages of the other Workman
death's I sent you. The new copy they have dosn't 1list the age.
I checked the two most important ones My Joseph and the widow of
John Workman which was Jane. 1 hope to check the records at Logan
one day soon. I scaned them at the Archives at Charleston but was
looking for my own descendants instead of Workman's.,

I hope you soon have the Workman's seperated but I still see
many questions to be answered before it is done. If we could only

locate the marriage records of the older Workmans.












Sept, 8, 1975

Mrs, Pearlman
Mr. Sayre

Cousins,

I have had some idea's I wanted to share with you. Henry
Clay Ragland said that among the settler's on Borden's tract
in or around 1740 was the Workman family. We run into Workman's
in Augusta Co. as early as the 1760's. In the 1782-87 Va. Taxpeyers
we find William and John Workman in Augusta Co. Could this be
relatives of the James Workman who married Nancy (Hewett??).
Mr. Sayre's Joseph cauld be the son of a Joseph and Hannah and
the grﬁndson of Joseph and Pheobe of Penn. Our Joseph was born
in Augusta Co. and it is possible that our Workman's were never
in Penn. or at least back as far as James (Naney),

Our Genealogical Society got off to a good start with 10
people present, We hope to have more next tinme,

Mr. Smxy Sayre, thanks for the maberial on Madison Woods,
You didn't have to look so deep., I Just thought his wife might
have been a Kellison and that through family ties you might be
able to give me the name of some one who could help me with the
Woods family.

Mrs. Pearlman, you ask the question where Anna Workmen and
Samuel Muncey might have settled. I don't have the answer but

there are quite a few Munseys in Mingo County, West Va,
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;i:ﬁ;ﬁ‘ Workman Death's Cont. ; S bW%ﬁﬁuL
i AT Q ueadeon, 20 Godtd 'ALt ghe o un™
¥ Ruth Workman b. Va. d. 2-28-1885

_ report by James White son-in-law #
Willard Workman #4¢77 4. 8-29-1885 old age Nibert and Delilah Workman
report by Nibert Workman father
Nella Workman d, 12-23-1886 Wallace and Martha Workman
- report by Wallace Workman father
L}’\omn w 2
Louaus Horkman&’éjbé’a' d. 4-28-1888 dropsy Josephﬁ»E‘bby X 1%
report by Amos Workman Husband
L5
Elizabeth Workman®¥ 4. 5-£6-1889 dropsy James and Lucy Eﬂadki? \X v
: report by Amos Workman husband
Alice Workman d, 4-8-1892 Ismsac and Janle Vance
report by Jasper Workman father-in-law
Martha Workman 0;;.’ d. 10-20-1892 scrofula Jachariah and Eveline Price
report by Wallace Workman father X
Clayton WOrkmanC%fV “a. 3—15-1893_U“¢m41- Amos and Flora Workman v
e = report by William Workman uncle
James Workman ?d. 3-15-1893 Elsworth: mnad Nancy Workman
————— " report by Elsworth Workman father
James Workman d. 5=-5-1893 Thomas'and Ophelia Workman
report by Ophelia Workman mother
Warnie Workman d., 9-20-1895 flux Thomas and Jemima Workman - o
report by ..Thomas Workman father '

James Workman d, 12-30-1896 no futher information

James Workman 73-23-6 d. 11-11-1896

1
Joseph Horkqg¥a Lga*6”6h05i3-189? consumption no other information

Manda workman d. 9=-2E-1097 col amu s i€ Anennde o roer
"Charl;s A. Workman d. 7-29-1898 stomach Hugh and Laticlie Workman
William Workman d. 11-15-1898 measles Hugh and Leticia Workman
Mary Workman b, 1876 d. 11-11-1901 fever James and Nancy Workman

report by Nancy Workman

'ngm Oge 57 ; Gecky 1867 4B Aegon o ggf; Workman

I didn't have time to go back to the cold records and check the ages on add
of these. I did check the age of my . Joseph Workman and Jane Workman widow
of John,

Pitha Oobline age 36 Décd Moy 1383 dace.q Lbrakam + ath Workiman? =

QM £ ﬁ/a_gwbwﬁ Lo this



Hannah Workman

Jane Workman

Ben jamin Norkmanagcgz fe-ds

Workman Death's in Boone Co. 1864-1900

d. 11- -1869 James and Elizabeth Chambers v
d. 7-4-1878 014 age George and Margaret Moore W
age 78 yrs. 11 months 29 days report by Benjamin Workman son
9-17-1879 consumption John and Jane Workman
report by Rebecca C. Workman wife v

Charles Workman

Joseph Workman b, GilesCo.d 6-6-1879 Dropsy

\_sqe 34

Joseph Workman

Theora Workman

Martha Workman

(Male) Workman oqe 2

James Workman
T. b. Workman

James Workman

John W. Workman

" Martha Workman

|

o

¥, B. Workmar

Edar Workman

Mary B. Workman

Etty Workman
James Workman aﬁb¢3
W. C. Workman

W. W, Workman

Alenn Workman

d 8-24-1879

dB-17-1879

a8 - d S

d.

d,

George and W. Workman
report by G. F. Workman

255
—James /and Rebecca Workman

Workman bl%m?dﬁﬁaa%b

Jas ]J"ér;d Nancy Workman
report by Jesper Workman son. ... ¥

report by I.

Gravel
born.-Augusta Lo,
5- 1879 Dropsy Moses and C, Workman

8-27-1883 Dirreah Joseph Workman
report by Joseph Workman father

4-20-1888 James and Nancy Workman

report by James Workman father

Jesesn and % Workman

Jack and Jane Workman v

12-30-1896
7-20-1900 Heart D.

5-23-1866 Whooping C. Jasper Workman
report by Jasper Workman father

9="=1866 Cold Toncil and Lucy Workman

report by Toncil Workman father
1871 James and Mary Workman

raport by Ruth Workman fréénd

[ W o W B 2R L pbherla adtl Workined

12-4-1879 Georgze and G. Workman
report by @eorge Workman father

10-19-1579 diptheria Ruth Workman

9-3=1881 croup N and L. Workman :
report by Catherine Workman mother X
1-15=-1681 fever A, and M. Workman
report bv A, Workman father
5-25-1881 fever J., M. and C, E. Workman
report by C. Workman mother
4-27-1881 consupption J, and J. Workman
report by Telly Workman mother A









Oct, 22, 1975

Mrs, Pearlman
Mr. Sayre,

I was going through my notes and found the Story I had
made a copy of about my g.g. uncle Floyd Stollings. This was
published in 1926 and may be where the story of Abraham
Workman (Mary Ballard) being born in North Carolina started
from. Anyway here is a quote from the story.

Abraham Workman, meternal grandfather of Mr. Stollings,
likewise came to this section in an early day, his former home
having been in North Carolina, near the Virginia border.

‘ I hope this is of some help to pou. Will send anything
else I find that might help as time goes on. Good luck on

your research,

( rcacre

ot












Nov, 18, 1975

Dear Mrs, Pearlman,

Things have been slow on the genealogical side but I have
added quite a few dates to my family tree, Also finslly found
ny Pinnell family of which I had searched so long.

Here are some more Workman deaths for your records. Not
much information.,
Virginia Workman, age 78, died Dec, 27, 1904
Virginia Workman age 80, died Jan. 1905
J. L., Workman, age 66, died Sept, 9, 1906, fell over cliff
Rebecca Workman age 87, died Feb., 12, 1911, widow
Amanda Workman, age 64, died Nov, 28, 1915

Here are two I already sent with additional data.
Joseph Workman age 34, born Giles Co, son of Jos., or Jas. And
Rebecca Workman died June 6, 1879
Joseph Workman age 68, died Fbe. 5, 1897 at Brush Creek

I only have 6 dau. for Abraham and Mary Workman on my family
group sheet, Lucy, Melia, Lurana, Amanda, Frances and Susan. I
need the full mame of Susans husband and dates on most of these.
Ohl yes X found g. g. grandmother Lurana's death record. Jerana
Stollings, age 70 years, died Aug. 9, 1892, My grandmother had
told me her name was Jeranie but when 4 saw her name in the census
records it was Lurana. I guess Jerana was a Nickname.

Nov, 18,

Received your letter and I express my sympathy for your family loss.

I do not receive the Hillbilly therefore did not see the

article on Nimrod Workman. The Mingo county Workman's seem to use

the name Nimrod quite a bit,



Before I started writing to you I sent Mr. Sayre several names
and addresses of Workmans from different telephone books in this
area, I think he malled out 35 inquiries and recieved 2 replys.

I knew John Workman dled between 1846 and 1850, Your information
establishes a nearer date,

I ask my uncle to repeat the story about the Workman grave,

He says it 1s Jack Workman. Jack had a son in the war and would
go on the hill to pray for his refurn. When Jack died his family
burled him on the site of his prayers.

Some of the Workman famlly stlll lived on the Barker farm during
the 1870's. Uncle Frank said a few years ago when he started
farming the site of their home he found a toy pitcher about the size
of a thumb. This farm is where we have our Barker reunions.

Could John and Jane Workman of had a son in the Mexican war
and 1f so which one, Or did he die during the war., Also could
there have been a later Jack Workman who had a son in the Civil War.

Most of those Logan Co. deaths are in the vicinity of Harts Creek
and Chapmanville, My dau. married a Conley and I will ask her
about the Conley cemetarles, Her husband has a brother in law who
1s a Dalton and might be able to find out something about the Dalton
Workman connection.

I think the Sarah Conley age 77 was born 1854 instead of 1834
There is a James D®*1ton son of William and Marie age 18 in the 1850
who could have married Jane Workman between 1850-1854,

My copy of Mr., Olafsons 1850 census shows the wife of Henry
Pauley as Hannah Workman instead of Mary. There were two Henry
Pauleys, one in Logan co. one in Boone. It could be I confused thelr

wives,



Abiga Workman born 3ept 1, 1853 son of Moses and Polly (Mullins)
Workmen., Moses son of Moses and Sarah,

I find these Dickerson names in Montgomery Co 1810,
Elijah, Griffith, Leonard, Motrie, Moses, and Obediah

In Monroe Co, 1810

Charles, Jacob, John and Samuel Dickerson.,
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Dec, 3’ 19?5

Mrs., Pearlman and Mr. Sayre,

Our local library finally receilved the copy of the Workman
Family History by Thelma Anderson that they ordered in the spring.
I have had the opertunity to read the entire book and have a
question or two.

One of you‘has sald that Joseph Workmen probable father of
James, Joseph, and Jacob was the son of Abraham (No. 43 H) and
Annetje (Anne Smith) Workman, The way I understand the book
Joseph was the son of Isaac and Femmetje (Ragel) Workman (No., 81 H).
Abraham (43 H) and Isaac (81 H) being first cousins,

Of course you have had the opertunity to examine other records
and may have proved this false but I thought I would mention 1it,

I belelve the Hannah Workman (1810-1867) who married Daniel
Jarrell to young to be a dau, of Joseph and Nancy Workman because
there is a great age difference between her and the other probable
children,

Mrs, Pearlman I once ask about the Workman family signing
petitions in Wythe Co. between 1793 and 1800 and you answered
that 1t was because they were interested in forming a new county.
The point I was getting at was the Workman's who were signing the
petitions were supposed to be on the Island at Logan (in Kanawha
Co.) instead of Wythe Co. and therefore should not have been
present to sign petitions.

Another point I want to ralse. S~Yantls in her book on
Tazewell Co, states that James Workman pald taxes in Tazewell Co.
in 1820 although his name wasn't on the 1820 census list. Which

James was this.,



Now to the McNeely's. Ragland states that David McNeely was
the father of the McNeely famlly that settled in this area. I
find David lMcNeely in the 1810 cabell Co. tax list along with
John, Richard and William McNeely. Richard McNeely still alilve
in 1850 Logan Co. census age 74. I belelve these McNeely's John,
Richard and Willliam to be brothers of our Elizabeth McNeely and
sons of David,.

David McNeely &8r, and Jr. served Rev, War in Boteourt Co. Va,.
and 1t 1s probably Davlid Jr. who came to what 1s now Logan Co.
As there was also a Wllllam McNeely who served in the Rev., War
it i1s possible that the William above 1s him and a brother to
David but I doubt this, I think the w111;am above to be son
of David. I have not followed the téx'list to see when the above
McNeely's disappeared (Or died).

I wish I could be of more help to you but all I can do is
watch your work and make suggestions,

Your cousin,




































April 28, 1976

Dear Cousin Agnes,

30 glad to hear from you. I know you are a good genealogist
and I can depend on you. It looks like we have opened up
another can of worms &qual to the Workman family.

When Mr., Rummel wrote me about the Toney family I had done
no research on them. I used what information I had collected
from Mr, Olafson and intended to check it out some day. I am
worklng on so many famillies I check them out as time permits.

Mr. Olafson had John F., Toney as a son of Jesse Toney as
he did the other children of William and Leah (Gatliff) Toney.

I done some checking on my own and since the other Toney's checked
out as children of William and Leah, I added John F. to this
list. He also had John F. Toney married to Mary Hager.

According to census data John F. would have been born around
1781, too early for the marriages of either Carey or Pointdexter
which occured in 1788 and 1789, Of course most census ages are
wrong but usually not that much, _

Mr. Rummel thinks my John F, Toney 1s the one who married Mary
Ferguson in Kanawha Co. ¢n 1809. This may be right but does not
prove his relationship to the Kanawha Co. Toneys.

Mary Hager Toney probably had three Mullins children ages
10, 8, and 7 in the 1850 census of Boone Co. I doubt that John
F. and Mary Hager Toney had any children of their own. I have
not found records of the Mullins children to prove their parentage.
Mary Hagers sister Rosanne was supposed to have married 2nd a
Mullins and the children with Mary toney could be nephews and
nieces. I haven't checked the actual census to see.

John F, Toney and wife Mary ? should have been in Indiana
in 1827 as their daughter Mary who married Fry Lucas was born in
Indiana.

Babe Fowler is checking the Glles County marriages for me for
a marrlage record of John Toney and Mary Hager. If it isn't
there he probably did marry Mary Ferguson first. I haven't been
able to find land records in Boone Co. to prove relationships
although John F. Toney and Fry Lucas had several land deals from
1847 to 1858. The last one in 1858,

1 am enclsoing a family group sheet for John F. and Mary
Toney who ever they are. Death records listed were checked
by myself,

The following was taken from a History of the Olive Branch
Church, Members in 1835 from Pond Fork included the following.
James Workman Sr., James Workman Jr. Rutha Workman, Thompson
Workman, Nancy Walker and Sarah McNeely.

1836 Met at Bro. 3quire Workman's., James Workman Sr. and Jr
made motion to ordain William Walker. e

1824 Mary Workman waw member of Turtle Creek branch of'church.



The Genealogical Society has collected the old Boone and
Logan County records from Richmond and are ready to deposit them
in the library. Mr. Olafson's material 1is being meroxed by a
member in Charleston and will be placed in the library. The
library has a few genealogical books., We purchased the Handy
Book for Genealogist to place in thelibrary. I thénk we are
off to a good start. This Society has been a dream of Mr.
Olafsons for years and I am so glad for his sake that people
are taking a interest and sending us thelr charts and information
so we may have a research center.

Mr, Olafson has been sick the last few days. I hope he is
soon better. I realize he is o0ld and won't be with us for ever,
The problem is, I have Just got acquainted with him and there
is so much he can teach and tell me. I guess I am selfish but
I want him to stay with us a few years longer, God willing.

Our Barker Family reunion will be July FmXyx 4th this year.
I hope you can be with us.

Love

foms.
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Aug, 11, 1976

Dear Agnes,

We have discussed the Workman family so long, when I get
an idea I always think of You.

Thomas Workman was married to Sarah Deskins or Dickerson.

I have decided it is Dickerson, since some new material fell
into my hands.

William Godby, my ancestor, married Nancy Dickerson in 1798,
dau. of Obediah Dickerson.

I was sent several pages of A Godbey family History. This
book states from family tradition, that William Godby married
second, Nancy, dau, of Nimrod Workman., This Nancy was born
around 1800-05 according to census records. I have never checked
the original 1850 Logan County census., Mr, Olafson says Nancy
is the wife of William Bodby. Another source told me she was
the dau, of William Godby. William's dau. Nancy is married to
Ralph Lucas and 1living with him in the 1850 census(living with
her husband).

I now believe that Thomas Workman is the elusive Nimrod,
we have been looking for, and that Willlam Godby married 2nd his
first wife's neice, daw. 9 Thomae ¥ Janoh .

. Mr. Olafson and Dave Turner are both gone for two weeks so
I had no one to discuss this with,

Do you have a copy of Ragland®'s history of Logan County?

It was published in the Logan Banner over the July 4th holiday.
I wish I had all your Logan County records here at this time.

I am in the process of typing the 1880 Logan County Census and

I am sure you could add lots of data to our records. I belelve

this will be the best Census we have for our Library, although

there 1s a lot of information not included. '

I just typed your Christian family today, so you can see
I still have a good 5 weeks typing ahead. On top of that it 1is

canning season.






Aug. 22, 1976

Dear Agnes,

Firsts Thanks for the 1840 Logan County census. It keeps
me from calling Mr. Olafson every time I have a problem.

2nds Dave Turner transcribed the 1880 Logan County census,
He then added everything he had on the families, such as
malden names, who their children married, birth, marriage ,and
death dates where avalable, I then added what I had. Mrs. Ferrell
(one of our members) then added what she could. Then my mother
went thru the book and added what she could. It will be our best
census ever I think.

I talked to Dave and we decided that 1f you were not coming
here this fall, I would mall you my copy sometime and let you
fill in and correct what you can. We are sure thre need to be
corrections. Dave sald the micro-film was next to imposshbble to
read. I wish I could afford to zerox you a copy but it will
run around 210-220 pages when finished. I now have 140 pages
typed. I am making 4 carbon copies, so you can imagine what 1
am golng thru. If you are coming to Madison this fall you can
Plck up the census then,

You ask about how I found out about my Barker Ancestor. I
believe I told you the ste8y how he deserted his family came to
- this area and masried agaln, He was supposed-to have changed his
name to Griffith and settled near griffithville. When his wife
found him she would not bother him.

Well "Babe" Fowler found in the 1801 Kanawha County Court
Order book where Jacob Welch formerly Barker was taken in adultry
with Polly Froit and proved in Court. I checked this out and
she had sent me the order word for word.

The next year 1802 Jacob Welch married Elizabeth Hill and
settled at Camp Creek in Boone Co. They had one daughter Sarah
who married Alexander Griffith. I now have a copy of Jacob Welch's
willl that proves the relationship of Sarah Griffith to him.

Jacob Barker had at least 8 children by his first wife (real)
Susan Garner. They came to Logan County in 1798 looking for him.
Sometime around 1803-04 Jacob paid a visit to Susan and she became
pregnant with Anderson Barker (who married Letitia Godby) and
Susan returned to Buckingham Co. for his birth. She returned to
Logan Co. around 1823-24 with Anderson. Joseph Barker coming
around 1832-33, Jacob Welch didd in 1829 and Susan Barker died
in 1848, These are dates the DAR papers do not have.

My famlly knew they were related to the Summers Co. Barker's but
did not know kow. Now we know that Wm. Barker who married Sarah
Hobbs was a brother to my Joseph Barker. The only thing I need
now &s to find the County where Susan (Garner) Barker took her
husband Jacob to court for non-support before he came to this area.

We have not received a copy of the 1820 Va. census index. If
you have one handy would you check Bedford and Buckingham counties

for Joseph and (Frances) Susan Barker,

s
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Pearlman
1860 Boone County Census

556 Farmer $50.00

George Collins 43 born Montgomery Co. Va,

Susan R. 36 " "

Rebecca 18 " " " "

married David Holstein in 1873

Sarah 15 born Montgomery County Va

Ann 12 "

William m, 3-28-81 8 born Boone County. married Litha Workman
Mary 1" NN

Russell b.5/30/56/ 4 born Boone County married Anne Holstein
Madison 1 born Boone County
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Feb. 11, 1977

Dear Agnes,

Would you believe that the sun has been shining for several
days and that yesterday it was 64 degrees. The snow has melted on
the south side of the mountain and the birds I fed this winter are
starting to sing like it is spring. A lot of people have suffered
this winter but we have been lucky. There is no gas line up this
way so we burn oil and coal. We stocked up early so we haven't been
cold. My husband is a carpenter and brick mason so he is now with-
out work., Hopefully he will return to work soon.

You are right about our socliety being small, People are now
paying their dues for the new year which began Jan. 1st., We have
ordered the 1820 Index to the Va. census, We try to order materaal
that will help the most members. 2 books we ordered last year have
been a big help to us, Vol. 1 and 2 of the Pike County Historical
Papers, including 1822-1865 marriages of Pike Co. Ky. There are
no Dingess marriages in Pike Co.

% My Mullins family were in Pike County several years and the
people down there have been real good to help me. They tell me I
am related to two thirds of the people in that area.

Ch-18-~19 Fulton D, Ferrell. I had already corrected this mistake,
I don't know if David or I made this mistake but I Bhould have caught
it before I typed 1t as I am working on the Godby Family andknew
better.
Ch-93-95 Henry Conley. Dingess children should be listed as children
of John & Ruth Dingess., I don't know how I made this mistake. Rose
married Rush Scaggs. I don't think Peter & Jane had a daughter named
Rose.

I copled the death record of Susan Workman from a zeroxed copy
of the original. This copy was real plain and this 1s the info as
copled.
Susan Workman, died 3 aug. 1855, age 75, dau, of Charles & Rachel
Leip, death reported by son Joseph Workman. I beleive this to be
Joseph b. 1802 with wife Margaret in 1850 Boone County census although

it could have been Josephus,
From Summers History of South West Va, I have the date of marriage

of Abraham & Margaret Letner Workman as 12 Sept. 1786 in Mont. Co.
The computer files are often wrong as I have found the Archlves records
of the Morman Church and the DAR records to be wrong or incomplete.
I think we will find the answer to the Workman family in N.C,
Ky.
o: yMr. Sayre mentioned one time that he thought James Workman lived
near Charleston in 1810, Dave Turner says that the neighbors of
James in 1810 points to the fact that James lived just across the

river from Charleston.



Mr, Olafson didn't want us to number the pages in our book
because the publisher would arrange the material before printing.
The only théng I know to do would be fix an index for each story.
Since he is financing the book we obey orders. You might write
and suggest an index to him.

Marriage record from Pike County

Emly Lawson married Elizabeth Maynard dau. of Wm., 9 Dec. 1858,
If you don't have a copy of the Plke County marriages I will send
you those with Logan County connections. Let me know,

From Judith Voss concerning Isaac & Rhoda Workman Dotson, She
sent this last summer,

From census records we find Isaa ¢ Dotson living in Logan Co.
in 1840 age 20-30, two females under 5 and wife 20-30,
In 1850 census of Kanawha county we #ind Isaac, Bhoda and seven
children, also a Mary age 70 and Silas age 10,
We find 1860 census Boone County , Isaac & Rhoda Dotson with 8 childrene,
1870 Census of Kanawha co., we find Isaac Dodson and wife Kate with
3 children, George 20, Frances 17, Margaret 15.
In 1880 Kanawha co. census Isaac & Rhoda Doddson, George Doddson
age 29 and Roxy age 23.
From combined census records we get 11 children, 10 accounted for.
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May 16, 1977

Dear Agnes,
Enclosed is a 1ist of marriage records I copied from Kozee's
Pioneer's of Eastern and Southeastern Ky. I thought they

might interest you.
Our first book entitled Kith and Kin of Boone County West Va.

is ready to go to the publisher's, It will be about 125 pages
and contain the 1854-1861 Boone County marriage records, half of
the 1850 Boone County Census and short genealogies of the Comer,
Javins, Pauley and Stollings famillies., It will also ineclude the
names and addresses of our members,

We are already making plans for our second book, with enough
material already promised to complete it. I don't know when we
will want your White family material but probably sometime this
summer,

I have now coplied all the Boone County death records from 1865-
1900, I hope to type them this winter and place them in our
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NOTICE

The Boone County Genealogical Society is proud to announce the
publication of their first book entitled, "KITH AND KIN OF BOONE
COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA*, it should be 88f the press June 6th. 1t
contains the 1854-1861 merriage records of Boone County, the first
half of the 1850 Boone County Census in alphabetical order with
added genealogical material, and short genealogies of the Comer,
Javins, Pauley and Stollings families. It also contains the names
end addresses of our members. Edited by Mr. Sigfus Olafson it
contains 122 pages and the cost is $5.00 if purchased from a member
or $5.50 if purchased by mail. Orders may be sent to the Society
at Box 146, Hewett, West Va. 25108,









July 8, 1977

Dear Agnes,

We have 5 new members since we published our book, plus
Mr. Olafson left one member off thz=33st when he made up the lkst.

Our dues are $6.00 per year from Jan, 1st to Dec. 3lst.
Since the year 1s half gone you may Join for $3.00. You will
also be able to purchase a book for $2.00. Since you already
have a book you might wish to give one as a gift,

I wish now that I had included the children of Josiah and
Lovey (Estes) Stollings in my Stollings Genealogy. Although
they all remained in Logan County except Nelson and Lurana Stollings,
I should have included them. Of course I was trying to follww
Mr. Olafsons first instructions. The next time around I will be
better prepared to write about a famlly.

I have been able to prove most of the dates that appeared
in the Workman Family History, concerning the family of William
and Dorcas (Workman) Barker. Marvin Nelson a descendant of thelr
son James who married Vesta Ferrell has a typed copy of the
family records taken from their Bible in 1933 before the Bible
was destroyed by fire.

I am trying to prepare some Barker materlal for private
publication. I can't seem to make much head way as I am not
a writer. I also need to do some mpre research, which I can't

afford to do.
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Oct. 10, 1977

Dear Agnes,
I was looking foward to your visit and now Dave tells me

that you are not coming.

I have neglected to write for so long because I thought
I would have the oppertunity of talking to you in person.

Enclosed are a couple of dsath dates I thought might in-
terest you.

I have been studing the James Workman family. I have come
to the conclusinon that there was no Nimrod Workman but that
in the pears of telling who settled on the Island somﬁéople
sald James Workman and that others used his nickname Nimrod
until they became two diffrent persons 1ln the minds of people.
Here are a 1ist of children I beleive belong to James Workman
and his wife Nancy, what is your opinion.

Abraham born 1782 m. Mary Ballard

Joseph born 1784 m, Elizabeth McNeely

Elizabeth born 1796-1800 m. George McNeely

Polly born m. James McNeely

James H. born 1794-1800 m. Ruth Halstead

Female born 1784-1794

John born 1800-1810 m., Jane Moore

Male born 1800-1810 :

Nancy born 1800-1810 m. William Godbey as his snd wife
0 Hannah born 1810 m. Daniel Jarrell

H1\0 00~ O\ 5w N0

I still question Hannah a s being a daughter of James.

As you know our next book Vol. II Kith and Kin will be
ready by the 1st of Nov. You will be allowed to purchase a
copy for $2.00. Other copies will be $5.75 by mail. '

I still haven't done anything with the McNeely family. 1
hope some one come up with enough information some day to
start plecing them to gether. @As Mr. Olafson says, my type
writter 1sn't spelling too good today. Ha)

I am trying to put together a genealogy of the Barker Family
of Southern West Va. I have the material but don't know what
to do with it or how to number the different generations. 1In
some families I have as many as 10 different generations. 1
have thought about starting with the number 1 and number each
person as mentioned as 1 2 3 4 5 and ect. Then when I refer
back to that person I can use the number assigned to him or her.

I am still looking foward to meeting you some day. Maybe
you should schedule you visits for the spring. It might change

your luck.












Oct. 19, 1977

Dear Agnes,

I have a hunch about our McNeely famlly. I kept reviewing
some 91ld marriage records I had copled from books. This may
have some bearing on our family if it is the right John Breck-
inridge.

Ak
Amherst County Va.

Martha McANally, dau. of John married John Brackenridge
12 July 1791.

David McNally married Nancy Kyle 18 Mar., 1790

Elijah McNally married Caty, dau., of Ann Skelton 12 Apr. 1790

Michael McNeely m. Rebeckah Morrison 8 Apr. 1771

William McNeely m, Rebecca, dau, of James Barnett 30 Arp. 1767

John Breckenridge sold the property at Logan to William
Dingess who married Nancy McNeely. Were they brother=in-Laws
or were Nancy and David children of Michael and Willlam McNeely
above and first cousins to Martha?

If so are Michael and William sons of Robert McNeely who
had 3 sons Baptised in Tinkling Spring Church and listed thus:
Michael Baptised 10 Mar. 1741
George Baptised 20 June 1743
William Baptised 20 June 1743

There was an An@rew McNeily who had a daughter Mary Baptised
10 Mar. 1749,

There is a William McNeely in the 1810 Tax list of Cabell
County who does not appear in the 1815 Tax List. Could this
be the answer to our problem.

Of course Amherst County 1s also the marriage place of Ben-
Jamin White and Nancy Goodwin., i

My Barker famlly were in Amherst County a while and I now
beleive that Susan Barker may have traveled to this area around
1800-1802 with the McNeely, White and Dingess families. I
don't beleilve she traveled with several small children by her
self,

Oour book should be ready to mall by Nov. 3rd and you may
purchase one copy for $.200., Additeéonal copies are $5.75.

Qe omst™.
Prs The white Fan Borms Conets
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Nov. 3, 1977

Dear Agnes,

I wish I could take my information and put it together like
you do. I just don't have a way with words. After seeing the
talent displayed in our latest book, I am almost ashamed to
try and put together a genealogy of the Barker family.

Tonight is our regular meeting night. We will be electing
our officers and I hope a couple of committes to take some of
the work of my hands. Mr. Olafson feels that I should handle
all the buisness affairs but sometimes it seems more than I can
do. I answer all the mail, mall out our books when ordered,
do all the banking and the purchasing of material. I hope
they at least elect a committee to do our NewsLetter., We will
be paying off our debt to Mr., Olafson for Vol. I, of our book.
We need to sell 20 Vol. to do this but I thought we might as
well pay the debt and get it over with. We will then owe him
$916.45 for Vol. II.

Mr. Olafson's birthday was Tuesday. We had planed to dbuy
him a tape recorder but his daughter purchased one for his
birthday, so we will be giving him a carring case with blank
tapes. Marvin Nelson has ordered a birthday cake for our
members to serve tonight.

The only comment I will make on the Workman family today
is this. The Godbey famlly History states that William Godbey
married 2nd Nancy a daughter of Nimrod Workman. If James and
Nimrod are different persons then Nancy would not belong in
the James Workman family group.

I won't comment much on the oldest McNeely's but there was
a Michael McNeely who married Agness Woods, Feb. 1769 in
Bedford County, Va.. Wm. Boyd Surety. This could be the
Michael who wnet to Madison County, Ky. along with David Sr.,
David Jr., George, James, John and Robert McNeely by Apr. 1789,
The Woods and Wallace familles were there also.

Now to the family of Alexander and Mary (Clendennin) McNeely
I have completed some of the blank spaces in your outline,
Enclosed on seperate sheet.

I don't beleive you have sent me the data on the move to
Ind. by the Logan County families,

I don't know about an epidemic in Ind. in 1829-33 but in
1835 my Pinnell ancestors died in a Cholera Epidemic near

Indianapolis, Ind.
a Z w ag,_<4 ,L)b
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Alexander McNeely, born about 1798 in what later became Cabell
County, West Va., the son of & ( )
McNeely, married Mary A. Clendennin, daughter of Robert and

( ) Clendinnin, Their children I

beleive are:

A daughter, born between 1820 and 1825

Cynthia McNeely born about 1823 married James M. Workman, born

about 1819, son of Abraham and Mary (Ballard) Workman.

Winefred McNeely, born about 1824, married 1, Andrew Hager
1793-1864, son of Phillip and Catherine (Vannatter) Hager of
Tazewell and Logan Co. Va.: married 2nd Andrew Stowers, son of
Larkin and Mary ( ) Stowers. (I beleive the Andrew Hager
mentioned above 1s the same who married 1st Nancy, dau of Jacob
and Susan Barker in Cabell Co, 28 Oct. 1813.)

Martha Ellen McNeely, born about 1826 in Logan Co. Va., married
Henderson Hager, son of James Jr. and Susannah (Reeder) Hager
(James Hager Jr., son of Jacob and Sarah Hager of Tazewell Co.)

fdoxy Ann McNeely born about 1828: never married.

Nancy McNeely born about 1829

Evermont McNeely born about 1832 in Logan Co. Va. married
foxalena Roberts born about 1834 in Cabell Co. Va., daughter
of Alexander B. and Susan Ann (Lawson) Roberts.

Phillip B. McNeely born about 1834 in Logan County, Va.
married 20 Apr. 1859 in Boone Co. Va. to Mary Ann Miller,
born about 1840, daughter of Joshua and Susannah (Nickell??)
Miller:y*married 2 Spencer Hill son of Joseph and Sarah (Midkiff)
Hill.

Gordon J. McNeely, born about 1836 in Logan Co. Va. married
in Boone County 10 Feb., 1857 Valera Jane Fry, born 1 May 1840
daughter of George and Nanoy (Haner) Fry $4%rand-daughter of
Jacob Barker)

Harriet McNeely born about 1838
Robert C. McNeely born about 1841
Mertha C., McNeely born about 1841 married in Boone Co. Va.,

1 Dec. 1859 James M, Drake, a widower, born about 1835 in
Cabell Co. Va. a son of Henderson and Catherine (Lucas?) Drake.

Mary Jane McNeely, born about 1844 in that part of Logan Co.
which became Boone County, W. VA, married 10 Dec. 1860 in
Boone Co. to Thomas Copley born about 1836 in Logan or Cabell
county, son of James and Rebecca (Marcum) Copley.

The only pattern that seems to emerge in this famlly is a
close relationship either by being in the same commsunity or
by former ties to the Barker family.












Possible query for the Boone County Genealogical Soclety NEWSLETTER:

Who were the parents of Ellzabeth McNeely, born about 1792 who reputedly marrled
1) Joseph Elkins and 2) Joseph Workman 7 November 1813 in Cabell County, Virginia?
Ellzabeth dled In Boone County, West Virginia. Can anyone identify any of the
brothers and sisters of Elizabeth? Information gladly exchanged. Contact

Mrs. Carl K. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92706.

{
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Nov. 15, 1977

Dear Agnes,

I am glad you enjoyed Vol. II Kith and Kin. I have xeX
enjoyed the articles in this Vol. I will file your corrections
and use them in Vol. Il1I. GSeveral people have already gave me
some minor corrections.

Notes on your corrections:

1., I had already corrected parents of Thomas Copley.

2. Isaac Gore or McNeely was according to Mr. Olafson a son

of Sully McNeely. I beleive this to be S5ally a dau. of Richard
and Mary Ann Blankenship McNeely. See family #271 in 1850 Logan
census. Isaac age 3. This family not located in 1860 Logan
Census. 1Isaac McNeely married and living in Boone County in

1880.
3. Page 51, #301, Yes Riland McNeely was named Floyd Riland.

4, Emily Perry page 48 #278 is 1living with her sister Nancy
widow of Josiah Stollings in 1860. I don't have coples of

1870 Logan and Boone County census., I will try to locate her

in 1880, William Dingess did marry Emmaline Stollings.

5. Concerning Sarah Jane Kirk, first wife of Robert Workman.

She seems to be living with Jackson Ferrell in 1860 census.

She could have died or remarried before 1880. I will have to
check and see when Robert Workman died as it isn't in my records.

How right you are about checking and rechecking info.

I have so many mistakes in my records,-I will never get them

all corrected. I try to enter records, I am not sure of in pencil
so it can be erased; but sometimes I pick up a pen and enter
the-tnf6 before I think.

I started group sheets on some of the McNeely family. I
had never done this before and find it a hard Jjob, with the
older families and lack of records. I don't seem to find a
pattern yet, but the family tends to use the name William a lot.

You mentioned that Wm. McNeely who married Hannah Hoffman
might be a son of Samuel and Margaret (Christian) McNeely.

According to descendants of Samuel McNeely who married
Susannah Richards, he was a son of Samuel McNeely Sr. also.
Would this be correct?

I located the oldest daughter of Alexander and Mary
(Clendennin) McNeely. Adaline McNeely born around 1826 married
Ancil Clendenin born around 1823, According to the 1860 Boone
County Census they had a child born in Cass County Mich. in 1850.
As you may know Henderson and Martha (McNeely) Hager also had

a child born around 1849 in Mich,
My branch of the Wyoming County Cook family was also in

Mich. in 1850, Seems a lot of our famillies went "West" and
then retuyrned to this area,

Aoy we Qo en 209 G publiihly o,
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QUERY from
Agnes B, Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, CA 92706

Who were the parents or siblings of Elizabeth MeNERLY, born about 1792 possibly
in Tazewell County, Virginia; died 1861-4 at Bald Knob, Boone County, West

Virginia? <she was reputedly the widow of Joseph Elkins when she married Joseph
Workman 7 November 1813 at the home of William Elkins in Kanawha County bwhluleagnh\.
registered in Cabell County. o |3
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June 12, 1978

Dear Agnes,

My best wishes on the sucess of your Christian Family
Chronicles. - I hope they are soon ready.

I am sure you will do a good Jjob on the Mitchell Family.

I have found that anything you do 1s done well, I am a des-
cendant of Joshua Mitchell thru his daughter Polly who married
Fredrick Comer. Their daughter Dellilah married her first cousin
Joseph Ball Jr. I don't know enough about the family to be of
much help, but will do what I can,

Kate Barker was Nancy Kate or Catherine born 13 Sept. 1859
to Anderson Willlam and Mary Frances (Smith) Barker. She married
first Alfred L., Mitchell in 1876 and had one daughter Lurinda
Mitchell. She married 2nd James Chafin 2 June 1882 in Logan
County and went to Ky. to live, She died ther 28 July 1890,

Adeline the wife of Benjamin Barker was born 14 Apr. 1836
the dau, of George and Nancy (Haner) Fry. Their son Joseph
married Nancy Jane Mitchell 8 July 1880. She a daughter of
Sylvester and Milly Mitchell.

I doubt Af Leonard son of James and Louisa (Vickers) Mitchell
married Fanny Smoot. I can not find a Smoot who married a Mitchell.
Leonard appears in 1880 Logan Census age 23 (Ch-102-104} with
wife Mary F. (Rances) age 22 and dau. Grace H. age 9/12. As godu
know we are correcting some of the mistakes that have been set
down over the years and I feel that this 1s one of those mistakes,

Things have been golng slow for me as 1 spent 4 days at
Wheeling and became sick after I returned home last week, I
hope to start typing my book any day now. It seems as if I

never get through.
The Society has been planing an honor for Mr. Olafson for

some time now. We have completed our plans. We willl have an
Surprise unvelling of his Portrailt at the Boone County Court-
house, June 22, 1978 at 7:30 PM. We wish you were here to attend.

If you have more questions concerning the Mitchell familly
I will be glad to try and answer them for you.

we Gre Gled) o ﬁw i atiteead
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June 29, 1978

DiiAR BARKEH FAMILY:

A8 most of you know I am preparing to publish a book
entitled "The Barker Family of Southern West Virginia.®.

It should have a sub-title reading “Barker-Haner-Iolin
Family of southern West Virginia", as includes those famil-
les also,

This book will include known descendants of James & Mary
(smith) Barker of IEngland and Buckingham County, Virginisa,
thru thelr son Jacob Barker who came to Kanawha County, Va.
as early as 1800,

It will include the descendants (3ome down to the present
day) of Joseph and Jane Barker of Logan County, snderson and
Letty Barker of Logan and Boone County, William A. and Sarah
Barker of Mercer and summers County, Isaac and opicy Barker
of Boone County, Fredrick and Susan Haner and Noah and Mary
Haner of Logan County , John and Mary Dolin of Boone County,
and Alexander Gr/ ffith of Cabell and Lincoln Counties.
(Alexanders Children only as I do not have his descendants.

All other families are brought down to at least 1900 an in
many cased to the present day.)

These descendants today carry many family names including,
Barker, Haner, Dolin, Griffith, sanders, Pardue, Holstein,
Harless, Kinder, Kirk, Stone, scragg, Perry, Price, Blas, Bent,
Nelson, Gore, Ball Garrett, Stollings, Hatfield, Browning, Hill,
Godbey, utowers, Hager, Pauley, Curtis, Easter, Pridemore, ®lkins,
Adkins, Toney, Gillenwater, Miller, Bell, ilcNeely, Fry, Ferrell,
Lewis, Keffer, Zpling and mavy others to numerous to mention.

I am offering a pre-publication chance to purchase this book
for $10,00, tax and postage postpaid. After Aug. 15, 1978
the price will be $15.00 postpaid. If you order now you can
not only save $5.00 but help to publish this book. Use the
order form provided below or give it to someone else and print
your name and address on a plain sheet of paper and mail with
your check or money order tos

Mrs, William (Janet) Hager

I hoeetdd Box 146
A 4 15,0 P23 ﬁ:;&:o 9 Hewett, West Va, 25108
we & . Ofla Phone 369-2704
&a%,ﬂaﬂwv.ca4j'umm4L4 L a
=z======z===_—===========================================m
Please send ___ coples of "THZ BARKER FAMILY OF SOUTHERN
WiE>T VIRGINIAY TOs
ADDR&SO 3
ZI1P
ENCLOS ED (Pre-Publication price of 310,00 or after Aug.
15th price of #15.00)
send orders to: Mrs. Janet Hager
Box 146

Hewett, West Va. 25108

All orders will be mailed when the book arrives from the
publisher around vept. 1st to 15th 1978,
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Januany 15, 1979
Dean Janel:

Just a brief note Lo ac~
knomledge necedpt of woun Leltexr.
Abthough there have been

many intoruptions Lo my work
or the Mitchell femily anticle,
it appesns Lt will arrive dn
plenty of time to appean in the
next Lsave of KITH AND KIN OF

BOONE COUNTY. U, f Lk m e

Mrs, Bifliam Hagen
Box 146 ne
Heweld

West Virginia 25108
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Nov 13, 1981

Dear Agnes,

1 enjoyed talking to you so much. You have been an insperation to me
f or so long. Thanks so much for the material, I especially liked the
Contents thing. I wish I had your talent to prepare material for publication,
I know things I just can't word it right. I have never been artistic or
all the other things it takes to be a good writer,

1 am trying to type the 1880 Logan Census for publication, but it
is going slow, my husband has taken a backset on the flu and is just now
getting out again,

I don't know when we will be publishing again. Book sales are slow
right now and Lenore says we can't afford to do . much until later. We do
hope to reprint the little book BRANCHES OF TURTLE CREEK.

After Jan. 1st I intend to work fulltime on my Hager material and
get it published some time this summer. I have the material to write a
very large book, but I do wish I could have located the immigrant ancestor.

1 also need a good title for the book.

More Later
Janet E, Hager

Box 146
Hewett, WV 25108-0146



Dec. 3, 1981

Dear Agnes,

I received the White material and you done a good job as usual. Do
you have the list of Whites in the 1850 Russell Co. Va, Census. 1 copied
part of them, if you should need them,

Dave took the 1880 Logan Census to the publisher on Monday and it should
be ready next week., (see enclosed)

I haven't been doing much research latély, what with typing the census
for publication and working on my Hager material,

You might want to add to your records (Workman-Barker) that my Uncle
Louie "Dick" Barker passed away on Nov 18, 1981 age 71, (Also belongs in
the Cook family records).

After I publish the Hager family, 1 intend to spend my time polishing
up the records I already have on hand, I won't say I will never publish
another book but I will have to think about it awhile, I have said I would
like to publish the death records of Boome County for 1865 to 1900 but I
don't know when,

We have reprinted Vol. 4 of KITH AND KIN., Nothing would do Mr. Olafson
but to have 200 copies made, That almost broke us, so It will be awhile
before we can publish anything else., Lenore and I still hope to reprint
the Branches of Turtle Creek by spring., We believe we can bring in more
money faster by publishing that, than anything else we can publish right now,
It is taking all our dues money to put out our Quarterly and Mr, Olafson
won't agree to raise the price of anything., We are hoping that if we do
the Turtle Creek book we can charge $10,00 for it, We have lots of queries
from people wanting a copy of the book,

Maybe the economy will pick up in the spring and people will start
spending money again,

More later

Janet Hager
Box 146
Hewett, WV, 25108-0146



Some questions negarding your 1880 Logan County, West Vinginia, Census Annotations:

#Lo-91--Exactly which John and ELizabeth (White) White were ELL's parents? The
couple 1 have would have been too young fo have been ELL's parents.
ELL's wife 48 shown as VioLa ELLis, daughter of James and Nancy (Davis)
ELLis. My neconds show that ViolLa's mothen may have been a Browning.
Do you know which {8 cornrect? 1 just noticed that ELL M. White, son
0f John and ELizabeth White, was son of the John boan about 1800. How
did you determine that this John's second wife was ELizabeth White?
Did the divorce papers of 1869 give her maiden name? 1§ 40, who were
ELizabeth's parents? ‘

#Lo-109-One of the dates given after Celia's name (wife of Hickman White) seems
to be an errnon since you show hen born 1868 and maied in 1865, What
are correct dates?

#Tn-45--James Maidson White mannied 1) Sally Riffe and 2) Sarah E. Brownind;
thus, his mauiege to 1bby Hinchman must have been a third marrniage.
Was 1bby a widow? -

#Ha-161/182--Don't you think that if Anna Stewart were born in Kentucky that
at Least one of hern other children would have s0 indicated--and that
she would have had such a birthplace Listed in one of hen census Listings?
Was this James definitely the son of Benfamin and Anna (Stewart) White?
How did you Learn that Celia's maiden name was Varney?

Same househofd: 1 had Comfornt White Listed as a female, yet the names
you have Listed for Comfort's spouses are also females. What is8 the
answesr? ‘ ,

#lo-89--Could you clanify discrepancy between your records and mine gafﬁéée of
Lewis White? My notes show her to have been Vicy McCoy, daughter of
Daniel and Margaret (TayLor) McCoy although T don't know where I obtained
such information. You show Vicy as daughtern of Danief and P. Taylon, who
finst manied Anderson Stone.

#lo-207-Could this Lewis W. White be the son of James and Celia (Varney) White?
This is the only othern Lewis of the night age if the Lewis White (Lo-198)
who marnied ELLzabeth Hager were indeed the son of Mastin and Susan
(Neese) White. |

#L0-37--Where did you §ind that Charles White's widow Mary had the maiden name
0§ White? This, of cowrse, was Charles second wife. According to my
notes, his §inst wife was Rachel Jeffreys.

#lo-26--1 believe that this Thomas L. White was the one called Thomas E. White,
boan about 1855, of the 1860 Logan County census and that he would have
been the son of Charles White by the second marwiiage since Charles and
Mary were supposed to have been mawried about 1853--on did Rachel die
Later than 18517



Jan, 1, 1982

Dear Agnes,
Happy Holiday & best wishes for the New Year.

Now to your questions,

Lo-91 I would need to check other records to assert Eli Whites Parents,

He was the son of John & Elizabeth White but I don't know where we got Eliz.
maiden name, About his wife Viola. Ragland listed 2 Nancys as daughters of
Francis Browning, as this was most likly in error, we found that James Ellis
wife was Nancy Davis by using the 1860 Logan Birth records from Richmond Va.
which gave the maiden name of all mothers in that year. She was listed as
Nancy Davis,

Lo-109 The date of Hickman Whites marriage should probably be 1885 as he
married Celia after 1880, Ask Dave,

Lo-37 Polly White, 2nd wife of Charles White was having illigemate children
by James H, Bailey by 1856 and as late as 1859, See Logan Co. birth records
from Richmond. I don't know when Rachel died. I could not find Thomas birth
record, so I don't know if he was a son of Rachel or Polly. I wm not even sure
that Charles & Polly were ever married. no proof.

Lo-89 Should have added McCoy to Daniel & P(eggy) (Taylor) McCoy.
Ha-161-182 Do you know Anne Stewarts parents? 1 somjetime think she may
have been a daughter of Capt. Ralph Stewart, If so she could have been born

in Ky.

Dave added most of the material after 1880 in our new bdok. I haven't
checked the original marriage records for mistakes.

Enclosed 1850 Russell County Va, Whites.

S









September 13, 1982

Dear Agnes,

Received your CONTENTS in fine shape. It will sure come in handy for
someone like me. I have so many things to remember anymore that I can't
remember what has been published in our books and then when I get to looking
for someone I have to check the front of each book.

I hope the society will publish this soon along with a surname index
Prepared by someone else, which includes the first 9 Vol.s.

I haven't had time for genealogy since I went to work, but I am learning
a few new items as I do my title research. Of course a great many of the Mineral
owners in Boone county have nothing to do with our Boone County people but I
do a title on the land from our present owneres back until I locate the actual
owner of the mineral, so lots of times when I do a title and run into heirship
owners I learn a great deal about a family. Of course I wish & could pick and
choose the tracts I work on but I can't, I have to take them as they come. HA.

I haven't filed anything since Oct. 1981, therefore I really don't know
what I have learned new. Some day I will really have a job, filing all my
new material and letters and getting ready to get back into genealogy. Of
course I would have some time for genealogy but I now have four grandsons and
a lot of family problems, therefore I spend more time taking care of grandchildren
than I do anything else.

I really like the way you analyze things. I hope to see you finish some
thing on the McNeely family because with your thoughts, I am then ready to see
new ldeas and areas never before thought of by myself.

I never dreamed of all the information contained in deed books, fidicuary
records, chancery suits and so forth until I started doing title research. A
amature genealoglst like my self never bothered to search those things before.
You can bet I know where to look in the Boone County Courthouse for information
after spending 9 months there.

Thanks again for the Contents. I will see that they get to the proper
rerson. Lenore says when election of officers zome up this year that she wi}l
not be a officer. I don't know who we will get to replace her. Sue Roberss
has been filling in for me. There just isn't that many local people willing to
take on an office and spend hours each day taking care of genealogical society
business. I know Lenore and myself neglected our families and our own research
to take care of the buisness. Most people don't reladize all the paper work,
trips to the post office, bank, publishers, letter writing book keeping and
so forth that goes along with a society as large as ours. (Most members are
out of State.) On top of that there are hundreds of letters to write, books
to check for errors, envelopes to address and books to mail. We just can't
handle it by our selves. Jean Olafson Harmon has been promising to type the
July Quarterly ever since July and it isn't typed yet even tho the information
was gathered and ready for her. Since the economy is down we don't have enough
money to keep our publishing program going much less pay someone t o do the
typing. It takes ever dime of our dues money just to pay for our quarterly.

Sorry to complain, I know everyone has troubles, but sometimes I think
you understand these things better then the average member. My typing is
terrible today. I am just not in the mood I guess, and some times I get
really depressed when I think about no one to do the Society work and keep it

. oty
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Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood AAvenue, Santa ~Ana, California 92706
June 20, 1986

Mzs. Janet Hager
Box 146
Hewett, West Virginia 25108

Dear Janet:

What a pleasute to hear from you againt 1 think of you whenever 1 am wozking on
outr mutual Yines but have made no significant discoveries—thus have not wiitten gor
such a long time.

Like you, 1 wish 1 had time to study the old tecords because 1 would guess that many
of our answers ate thete just for the seasching. Anyway, 1 do appreciate your sending
the Wotkman and Dingess family notes.

1 was intrigued by the gact that you found teference to Samuel Wotkman, St 1 was
awate of one Samuel Wotkman; namely, the one who marvied 30 June 1785 in Rockbridge
County, Virginia, Martha Rhea, daughter of Axchibald Rhea. Indeed, 1 have sometimes
wondezed i the Rhea family might be an off-shoot of the McRay/MceCray family into
which Joseph Wotkman mastied i Pennsylvania. 1 have found that some early Ameucans
did diop the prefix Mc, Mac, o1 O' after seveal genetations in the colonies. Let me
emphasize, however, that 1 have seen no evidence that this was twe for the Rhea house-
holds in Rockbuidge County. My notes on Samuel Wotkman indicate that 1 speculated
that he might have been a son of Daniel Wotkman, bown about 1740, who was in Green-
buier County, (West) Virginia, in 1780 and who died 10 September 1823 in Logan County,
Ohio. 1§ you 1ecall, this Daniel had a pioven son named James Me. Wotkman and a
pioven daughtes named Elizabeth Wotkman who marvied Nathan Dodge, living in 1855

i Boone County, Indiana.

Have you cottesponded with Dodie Browning, 813 Forest, Plymouth, Michigan 481707
She & descended drom Moses and Mary (Mulling) Wotkmans and if 1 recall cortectly,
she also has Hensley connections. She would probably be intetested in your Cabell
County, West Virginia, 4inds.

Mg giles are now in the process of being "cor?ﬁuteuzed." As soon as that fob is completed,
1 hope some butied indjormation in my giles will emesge. 1 would cettainly let you know
# 1 found anything that might be peatinent §or your vatious genealogical effoxts.
Thanks 80 much §or wiiting.
Sincerely,

%

100% Recycled Paper



HAgnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa HAna, California 92706

June 28, 7986

M1s. Janetl Hagex

Box 146

Hewett, West Virginia 25108

Dear Janet:

1 believe you will gind the enclosed letter to Ralph Sayte self-explanatory.

As 1 mentioned to him, 1 only wish that 1 had the time to putsue some of these Wotkman
gamily leads.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

100% Recycled Paper
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Agnes 3. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California

92706

June 28, 1986

Mt Ralph H. Sayze
Route 1, Box 92
Buckhannon, West Virginia 26201

Dear Ralph:

When 1 received the copy of your 1esponse to Janet Hager's recant letter, 1 realized
that 1 had failed to forward a copy of my 1eply to her letter to you.

From our {ettes, it would appear that we have somz of the same information in our
fies; but, as always, much 1esearch remaining for definitive answers to some of the
questions.

Certainly, James and Jacob Wotkman were on the 1801 and 1806 Kanawha County,
(West) Virginia, Tax List; but by 18§10 they wete on the Cabell Coun’y, (West) Virginia,
Tax List. Other Wotkman names not mentioned hete also appeared: Although 1 do
not see the document in my files at the moment, 1 have previously examined the swown
statement Jacob Wotkman made in Cabell County, (West) Virginia, in 18§16 wherein

he states that h2 had accompanied brother to Guyandotte River twenty-thiee years
befo1e.

Although in yeats past, 1 had shown how Daniel could easily be misiead as Nimrod
in the old scuipt, 1 would tike to add that the sam2 possibility would apply to the name
Contad Wotkman, of whom thete i also 1ecord in southwestemn Virginia.

In addition to the Wotkmans of Rockbridge County, Virginia, whom 1 mentioned to
Janet, there were others there in the late eighteenth centuty as well: Benjamin, William,
and John--to name but three. 1 had not tied them to particular gamily groups and
wonder {f Andetson may have done s0 in her book. Did all end up in Bourbon County,
Kentucky, §o1 a while?

As you can see, 1 have more questions than answers. 1t would be wonderful to tie
the miscellaneous notes together, but that would 1equite an intensive eggort §o1 which
1 do not at present have the time.

Sincerely,

ce: Janet Hager

100% Recycled Poper



Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood AAvenue, Santa ona, California 92706

%&W 4, 199.2

Hewelt, Weat Vinginia 25108

Wren J read nole ing in the lasl Boone Counly Quartnly, J was reminded
(MeNeely) (Ellins) Workman's parentage.
MﬂwMﬂMWWMM(W)&MMMMW/ My infpumalion aboul
t&ac&dﬁwg{ém[aﬁw%&h&on@&ma&an@%mwwww In fact, all J had
genealsgical papers that would shed MMWW@M@MO{MWWW-
siblings? :

ﬂWWWWM&MWMMMWWM@m&W@Mﬂmﬂ

Jb«umwcomayabny,onyammmcé?
Sincerely,

G

Encloswne SASE

@' 100% Recycled Paper
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Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa HAfna, California 92706

Pebrany 4, 1992
Mas. Janel Hager
Box 146
Hewell, West Virginia 25108
When I read nole fpllowing my gueny in the last Loone County Duarterly, I was reminded

(McNeely ) (Ebina) Workman's parentage.

Houw J wisk 3 bad known thal Bell Jona (Chnistian) Smith was otill lving! My information about
M&Mmo{ém[démpm%w&mﬁyéwmmm@wwww I fact, all J had
siblings? .

ﬂmmwwwkmmmeﬁ@p&,@wmm@m&m&@wﬂw

Jowmyouwmgabnymwmmcﬂ?

Gy

Encloscne SASE

@ 100% Recycled Paper



MY HOBBY IS GENEALOGY

JANET BARKER HAGER
BOX 146
HEWETT, WV 25108
304-369-2704

February 10, 1992

Aghes B. Pearlman
2001 North Westwood Ave.
Santa Ana, Calif 92706

Dear Agnes,

It was good to hear from you. I thought my little note might get
a response. I miss our 1long letters of the past. It seems I
never have time to write those I want to write. I do try to ans-
wer the mail that comes to my desk because I am always here, when
all else fails.

I try my best with our Quarterly. I am self taught in all I do
including writing, using the computer, research both Genealogical
and Real Estate. I don’t take enough time to use the proper Eng-
lish, etc. but I try. Sometimes I feel it 1is better to get the
information out to the public, than it is to let it lay and wait
for my English to be edited.

My Real Estate research takes me to several near by counties
along with my work in Boone County. I never have time to re-
search anything but the 1land records and what ever Probate or
Chancery records that might be involved with the work at hand,
but I have found lots of good information in the land records. I
just don’t have time to compile it into Genealogical information
and get it out to the public.

I decided I was going to try and get my Hager information on the
computer this winter, so that I could edit, add, delete or what
ever was nhecessary to get it published sometime in the future.
Guess what? I got around 10 pages typed. Ha Ha. I also need to
enter, add and correct my Barker Book and new information on the
computer, so that it can be republished, but that will have to
wait also.

I don’t think I have added much to my McNeely information, al-
though I keep hoping to find a deed or something that might give
us the clue we need. Our biggest obstacle is that the first Deed
Book of Logan County 1is missing along with its 1st 12 years of
information that might have helped.




The McNeely’s of Rowan County North Carolina have the same names
as our McNeelys’. I haven’t researched them, just wrote down the
names. I need to get all my little scraps of paper orgaihzed.

I am enclosing the obituary of Bell Zona Smith. I don’t know if
she had genealogical papers or not. I collect obituaries of
families I am interested in, seen her Obit and thought of you.
You might locate some of her family with the names and towns.

Agnes, I am always glad to write to you. 1If you ever have any

questions or just want to compare information, let me know. You
were among the first who helped me and I still appreciate that.
I miss Mr. Olafson and his knowledge. I wish I had time to go

thru his papers, but I never will. I wish the Society would go
ahead and give them to the Archives so that they can be cataloged
and placed out for use by the public. With all his good work
(and a few mistakes also) we have to appreciate him more each
day.

I have a daughter who lives out side San Francisco in San Ramon.
She travels to Los Angeles about once a month for a week of work.

Until next time take care and continue your search.
Love

Qonil”

Janet Hager




Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood Avenue, Santa Ana, California 92706
Februany 15, 1992

fins. 4anet 8. Hager
Box 146 . N
flowedd, Yest Virginic 25108

Uean ganet:
Thank you rzon yourn prompl nresponse to my recenit fetien.,

i appreciate necedving the obiluary from the papen for Sell Zona (Chrisiian)
Siniih, Judging from Lhe surnures of hen two swwiving Lroihens, her mother
maded o line Richards atten the divonce i‘nom Paiterson Chrnistion,

Like you, L, too, niss ourn detaibed exchanges, Ofviousty, reithen of ws has the
Lne we once «icl gon painarny neseanch=-Lusy cs we are w/th pllisling and
pensonc.:. cormmitments, osut lhen, publications arz as dmportant as the nesudis of
neseanch thait mnighi otfhewwsise Le Lunied in oun files.

Tivis year I hope Lo compleie monocgraphs on several Londiies using ali ihe
mateniaé s0 fan accurwfailed in my files. The FicNeely gyroups are amorng Lhem.
L' see 1hal you gel a copy. Thank you Lor meniioning the lleNeedy groups of
nwowan County, Worth Conolinu, There might be a clue wiong them. i hove found
some dn lentucky who aésc carny the same given nares as oun West Virginia temily
but have neven feen able ito delewmine the exact connection. They are @il
probaity rebated.

L sliid am not gubily salistied with any of ithe genewiogdical computen proyrams fon
my (lacintosh; howeven, I'm now feginning to eniten ny data once again in sp.ite of
the degiclencies of the programs., I1'Lé profably comline two on mone to gei the
printout nesutis i vould Like. I neceived a deno of a *reafecit® programy but
atlern paying a substontia’ amount fon the prograr idseif, the devefopen nevern
debivered ard alisconded with the money. Such seens to be the natune o the world
today!
ile wene ioth Jortunate o heve had the adiantege of working wilh fin. Ulagson. fHe
was @ wondenfil, generous man; and 1 have grect respecit fon huim and do miseé him.
L teel that 1 keep in touch with you through ihe Boone County jencalogicak
Society puibications, tLul Let’s male it a point to wnite mone often.

Sincenely,

s
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Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 North Westwood AAvenue, Santa HAna, California 92706

May 11, 1992

Mzs. Witliam Haget
Box 146
Hewett, West Virginia 25108

Dear Janet:

Thank you 80 much fot the "Note" in Boone Genealogical Quaxterly, Vol. XV, No. 2,
about David M. McNeely.

As you know, 1 am wotking on a monograph about the McNeely {amily and hope it

will be completed within the yeatr. In the meantime, you may wish to aleat the southein
West Virginia McNeely researchers that several groups moved to Shelby County, Indiana,
and Rush County, Indiana. Some later moved back to West Virginia. For yous records,
you may wish to know that David McNeely's estate was probated 3 October 1855 in
Shelby County, Indéana, leaving his wife, Clive J. Do you believe that this David AcNeely
is the one 1eferted to as "Jagger" in Ragland's Histowy of Logan County?

1 always Look forward to the Quastely and cosvmend gou §or your dedication.

Stnceredy,
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